



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1028/2025**

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD. & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Prajwal Kushwaha &
Ms. Diya Viswanath, Advs.

versus

**WWW.SAMUNGSERVICECENTREHVDERABAD.CO
M & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shiva Lakshmi, Mr.
Pravar Dennison & Mr.
Anugya Gupta, Advs. for
D-7 & 8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

The defendant no. 2 & 3 have not been served till date and none of the other defendants i.e. 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8 has filed any written statement, their prescribed time period to file the written statement has already expired (date of service has been mentioned in the order dated 26.11.2025), therefore the right of these defendants to file the written statement stands closed.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will take appropriate steps for service to defendant no. 2 & 3. Submissions be taken on record.

The defendant no. 9 is John Doe.

List the matter for the status of service of newly impleaded defendants/further proceedings on **18.09.2026**.



IA No. 6325/2026 (By plaintiff u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Service-affidavit has been filed by plaintiffs, vide dairy no. 180397/2026 and as per same, proposed defendant no. 10 was served on 04.04.2026 through speed post while proposed defendant no. 11 was served on 02.04.2026 through email & through courier on 04.04.2026.

Despite service, none of the proposed defendants has appeared, nor filed any reply within two weeks from the date of service as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 12.03.2026, therefore the right of both proposed defendants to file the reply stands closed.

In view of the submissions made in the application, the proposed defendant no. 10 was operating the infringing www.samsungmobileservicecenterchennai.in and proposed defendant no. 11 is a domain name registrar for the same. Accordingly, in view of the averments made in para no. 7 to 12 of the IA, the present IA stand allowed and defendant no. 10, M/s MMS Solutions Through its Owner/Proprietor & defendant no. 11, Endurance Technologies Pvt. Ltd. are impleaded in the suit. Issue summons against both these defendants through all permissible modes, subject to the filing of PF.

IA No. 6327/2026 (By plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply & rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court on 12.03.2026 by defendant no. 10 & 11 and the period of four weeks has not expired.

IA No. 24221/2025 (u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

No reply has been filed by any of the defendant till date and



the period of four weeks from the date of service has expired as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 25.09.2025. (The defendant no. 2 & 3 have not been served yet)

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)